3739 Written Answers [RAJYASABHA]

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, by when it will materialise?

THE MINISTER oF TRANSPORT (SHRI
RATBAHADUR): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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JUNDER-SELLING OF TICKETS BY

FOREIGN AIRLINES

*490. SHRI L. N. DAS: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that certain foreign airlines operating in India, sell tickets at rates lower than the prescribed fares, but show in their account-books the prescribed amount and also deposit the prescribed amounts with the Reserve Bank of India; and

(b) whether Government have made any enquiry into this irregularity and if so, with what results?]
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J [THE MINISTER oF TRANSPORT (SHRI RAJBAHADUR): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The matter is at investigation stage.]
DELAY m SIGNING PL-480 AGREEMENT

*575. SHRI G. MURAHARI: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the Teasons for the delay in signing the PL-480 agreement for import of foodgrains from the United States of America;
and

(b) whether Government Uave drawn the attention of the United States Government to the urgency of the agreement being finalised?

THe MINISTER op FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRI C. SUBRAMA-NIAM):
(a) and (b) The shipments of foodgrains are still continuing under the PL-480 Agreement of September 1964, as recently amended in July, 1965. The conclusion of a fresh PL. 480
Agreement between U.S. Government and Government of India for import of foodgrains is still under negotiation.
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